

## **Placement and Residential Licensing Unit**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

**Notice of Serious Incident** 

Case Number: 021380
Date of Incident: 5/18/2024
Date Received: 5/20/2024
Facility Name: Youth Home, Inc.
Facility Number: 128
Incident Type: Licensing
Client in our PRTF program and resides in Mabee House Incident Report date/time: 05/18/24 1:58pm Location of Incident: Gymnasium on Youth Home campus Incident Description: Medical Emergency(Trip to ER/Urgent Care), Patient Injury Staff Involved:  The Events Leading: Client was actively playing volleyball with staff and peers. Client fell twice on her bottom and continued to play. Client went to sit and take a break then came to staff reporting that her wrist was hurting and that she thinks she sprained it. The nurse was called immediately. Nursing Assessment 1 date/time: 05/18/24 2:05pm: This RN was called and it was reported that pt injured her L wrist playing volleyball. pt reports that started to feel severe pain while tossing the ball. L hand /wrist noted with mild swelling. limited ROM to L hand/wrist with pain. LOP 8/10. cap refills < 3 sec. pulses palpable to L wrist. Tylenol PRn administered and ice pack provided. Dr Bayles notified of the findings and ordered to take pt to ACH ED for eval/tx of the injury. UM on call notified of the orders. staff left YH with the pt at approx 2:35 pm. Nursing Assessment 2 date/time: 05/18/24 5:25pm: Pt returned from ED.
Dr Bayless notified. Ordered to place pt on activity Limit x 48 hr. Mom notified of the findings. pt instructed on the use of the ACE wrap, verbalized understanding. pt reports reduced pain to 6.  Guardian was notified by nurse on 05/18/24 at 2:21pm and 5:26pm ER paperwork was emailed to Tara Norton and Kendra Rice.
Interim Action Narrative: After nurse assessed resident, Dr. Bayles ordered resident to be transported to ACH to be evaluated. Resident diagnosed and was advised to

Maltreatment Narrative:			

Licensing Narrative: 5/20/24, Licensing Specialist reviewed provider reported incident for licensing concerns. Incident report and nursing notes were reviewed and uploaded.